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Trimming tool

BN 541317 for
SPINNER Cut And Fit (CAF™) Connector Line
for 1/2" annularly corrugated foam cables

Attention: Trimming tool to be handled and used with great care, blades are extremely
sharp! It is recommended to use working gloves. Do not use any additional force greater
than the preset Trimming tool spring tension.

Attention: Observe Installation Instructions of connector!

1. Remove cable jacket to the dimension shown with knife. Saw cable end off with a

fine toothed hacksaw at the first corrugation valley.

Insert cable into Trimming tool. The cable end must be flush with the Trimming tool.

Rotate Trimming tool around the cable until the housing is completely closed.

Open blade housing and remove cable. Remove cable jacket ring and waste from

inner conductor.

5. Insert center conductor into the flaring hole. Rotate Trimming tool to flare outer con-
ductor.

6. Insert center conductor into deburring hole. Rotate Trimming tool to chamfer the end
of the cable.

7. Inspect the cable trim dimension and flare diameter.

8. The blades are made of hardened steel. Therefore no commercially available cutting
blades can be used.

9. When the blade is worn-off exchange it for a new one. When changing blade 1

observe that both screws have to be removed.

When changing blade 2 both screws have to be loosened by a few turns. Once the

new blades have been installed, the screws have to be fastened again.

2.
3.
4

10.

Précautions d'emploi - '€barboir doit étre manipulé avec prudence car les lames sont

extrémement coupantes. Il est recommandé d'utiliser des gants de travail. Ne pas exer-

cer de force supérieure a celle fournie par le ressort de tension de I'ébarboir.

Attention: Respecter les instructions de la notice de montage du connecteur!

1. Dénuder la gaine du cable avec un couteau. Scier I'extrémité du cable au niveau de
la premiére annelure avec une scie a fine denture.

2. Insérer le cable dans le dénudeur. L'extrémité du cable doit étre alignée avec le coté
du corps du dénudeur.

3. Tourner le dénudeur autour du cable jusqu’a ce que la bascule coupante soit fermée.

Ouvrir la bascule coupante et enlever le cable. Oter la bague de la gaine du cable et

séparer les parties a jeter de 'ame du cable.

5. Insérer le conducteur central dans le trou de I'évaseur et faire tourner le dénudeur
jusqu'a évasement du conducteur extérieur.

6. Insérer le conducteur central dans I'€bavureur du dénudeur et tourner le dénudeur
jusqu'a son ébavurage.

7. Vérifier la dimension du cable sectionné et le diamétre de I‘élargissement.

8. Les lames sont en acier trempé. Toute autre lame disponible dans le commerce ne
peut, par conséquent, convenir.

9. Dés l'usure de lalame, procéder a son échange. Noter que pour changer celle-ci, les

deux vis doivent étre enlevées.

Pour changer la lame 2: désserrer les deux vis de quelques tours, changer la lame

et resserrer les vis.

10.

Atencgado: Ferramenta de Corte para ser manuseada e utilizada com muito cuidado,

as laminas sdo extremamente afiadas! Recomenda-se utilizar luvas de protegdo. Nao

aplique nenhuma forga maior do que a proveniente da tensdo da mola da ferramenta.

Atencao: Observe as instrucdes de instalagdo do conector!

1. Corte a capa do cabo com uma faca na dimens&o mostrada. Serre a ponta do cabo
com uma serra para mentais, no vale da primeira corrugago.

2. Insira o cabo na ferramenta de corte. A ponta do cabo deve estar nivelada com a
ferramenta de corte.

3. Gire a ferramenta de corte em volta do cabo até que a caixa articulada esteja com-

pletamente fechada.

Abra a caixa articulada e retire o cabo. Remova o anel da capa do cabo e retire os

residuos do condutor interior.

5. Insira a guia da ferramenta sobre o condutor interno do cabo, gire a Ferramenta de
Corte para separar a espuma dielétrica do condutor externo.

6. Insira o centro do condutor no orificio para rebarbar (deburring hole). Gire a ferra-
menta de corte para chanfrar a ponta do cabo.

7. Verifique as dimensdes do cabo, da area sem capa, e o didametro da borda flangea-
da.

8. As laminas sao feitas de ago duro, portanto laminas comuns disponiveis no merca-
do nado poderéo ser utilizadas.

9. Quando as laminas estiverem gastas substitua-as por novas. Quando substituida a

lamina 1, observe que ambos os parafusos devem ser removidos.

Quando substituida a lamina 2 ambos os parafusos devem ser soltos com poucas

voltas. Uma vez instalada as novas laminas, os parafusos deverao ser apertados

novamente.

10.

Achtung: Absetzwerkzeug mit grolRer Sorgfalt handhaben und gebrauchen, die Klingen
sind &ufRerst scharfl Das Tragen von Arbeitshandschuhen wird empfohlen. Keine
zusétzliche Kraft anwenden, die groRer ist als die voreingestellte Federspannung des
Absetzwerkzeuges!

Achtung: Montageanleitung des Steckverbinders beachten!

1. Kabelmantel mit Messer entfernen. Kabelende im erstern Wellental mit der Feinsage

absagen.

2. Kabel so in das Absetzwerkzeug einschieben dass das Kabelende biindig mit dem

Absetzwerkzeug ist.

3. Das Absetzwerkzeug um das Kabel drehen bis die Schneidwippe ganz geschlossen

ist.

4. Schneidwippe o6ffnen und Kabel entnehmen. Kabelmantelring entfernen und

Abfallstiicke vom Innenleiter trennen.

5. Aufweitwerkzeug Uber den Kabelinnenleiter schieben und unter Druck drehen, um

den AufRenleiter aufzuweiten.
6. Entgrater Uber den Kabelinnenleiter schieben und unter Druck drehen um den
Innenleiter zu entgraten.

7. Absetzmal’ und Aufweitdurchmesser Uiberprifen.

8. Schneidklingen aus gehartetem Stahl. Es kdénnen keine handelsiblichen
Schneidklingen verwendet werden.

9. Bei Verschleilerscheinungen ist die stumpfe Klinge gegen eine neue auszuwech-
seln. Beim Wechsel von Schneidklinge 1 mussen beide Schrauben entfernt wer-
den.

. Beim Wechsel von Schneidklinge 2 sind die beiden Schrauben um einige
Umdrehungen zu I6sen. Nach dem Einsetzen der neuen Klinge missen die
Schrauben wieder festgedreht werden.

Atencion: La herramienta de pelado debe ser usada con mucho cuidado, las cuchillas

estan sumamente afiladas y se recomienda usar guantes. No use fuerza adicional al

resorte de tension de la herramienta.

Atencion: jTenga en cuenta las instrucciones de montaje del conectador!

1. Remover con una cuchilla la funda del cable con las dimensiones que se muestra
en la figura.

2. Introduzca el cable dentro de la herramienta de trimming. El final del cable debe
estar al mismo nivel que la herramienta de trimming.ver figura 2.

3. Gire la herramienta de pelado alrededor del cable hasta que la palanca de corte esté
completamente cerrada.

4. Abra la palanca de corte y extraiga el cable. Retire la funda del cable recortada y

elimine los restos del conductor central.

Inserte la guia de la herramienta en el conductor central, rote la herramienta para

avellanar el conductor externo.

6. Introducir el conductor central dentro del deburring hole. Girar la herramienta para
nivelar y lisar el final del cable.

7. Revise la dimension del corte y el correcto avellanado.

8. Las cuvchillas estan hechas de acero endurecido. No existen cuchillas comerciales
que puedan ser usadas para esta herramienta.

9. Cuando la cuchilla este desgastada cambiela por una nueva. Retire ambos tornillos
para cambiaria.

10. Para cambiar la cuchilla 2 afloje los tornillos y reajustelos al poner une nueva.
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